BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT
CONTRACTS / AWARDS / GRANTS

C Award ("~ Contract (¢ Grant Requested Board Meeting Date: 05/19/2020
or Procurement Director Award [

* = Mandatory, information must be provided

*Contractor/Vendor Name/Grantor (DBA):
First Things First (FTF), Pima North & South Regional Partnership Councils

*Project Title/Description:
"First Smiles Matter" is an early childhood oral health prevention and early intervention program for children, ages 0-5
years, and expectant women. The grant was originally accepted as GTAW19*13.

*Purpose:

In collaboration with numerous community partners, children and families across all of Pima County, from Marana to
Sasabe and Vail to Ajo, will have greater access to preventive oral health services. Services that will be provided
include: oral health education, dental screenings, referrals, and fluoride applications as indicated.

Amendment #2 extends the grant for an additional year (July 2020 - June 2021) at the annual amount of $760,766;
representing a mutually agreed upon reduction of $404,234 and lower targets. Both parties discussed and agreed
changes were necessary to better represent the community needs and realistic outcomes outlined below.

*Procurement Method:
This grant agreement is a non-Procurement agreement and not subject to Procurement rules.

*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes:
Goal: To improve oral health outcomes of at-risk preschool children so they are healthy and ready to succeed in
school.

Targeted outputs from implementation of the program include:

- 4,000 children, ages 0-5, received oral health screenings and fluoride varnish

- 300 expectant mothers received oral health screenings

- 75 medical clinics, dental clinics or early care and education programs receive oral health education

*Public Benefit:
Poor dental health often leads to pain, infection and tooth loss. The child with dental decay may have difficulty eating,

speaking, and concentrating, which is likely to have a profound effect on development and their ability to learn.
Without the First Things First funding, many under and uninsured children at high risk for tooth decay would have
limited access to preventive dental health services.

*Metrics Available to Measure Performance:
- # of children, ages 0-5, that receive an oral health screening, referral, and/or case management for unmet dental

needs
- # of expectant mothers that receive an oral health screening, referral and/or case management for unmet dental

needs
- # of early care and education sites, medical and dental clinics that receive education on early childhood oral health
and simple prevention strategies to share with families

*Retroactive:
No.

a1 dgpored 582000 G

Revised 9/2019 Page 1 of 2




Contract /| Award Information

Document Type: Department Code: Contract Number (i.e.,15-123):
Effective Date: Termination Date: Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS):
[T] Expense Amount: $* ] Revenue Amount: $

*Funding Source(s) required:

Funding from General Fund? (" Yes ("No IfYes § %

Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds? [JYes [ONo
If Yes, is the Contract to a vendor or subrecipient?

Were insurance or indemnity clauses modified? [JYes []No

If Yes, attach Risk's approval.

Vendor is using a Social Security Number? [1Yes []No

If Yes, attach the required form per Administrative Procedure 22-10.

Amendment / Revised Award Information

Document Type: Department Code: Contract Number (i.e.,15-123):
Amendment No.: AMS Version No.:
Effective Date: New Termination Date:

Prior Contract No. (Synergen/CMS):
(" Expense or ("“Revenue (lIncrease (" Decrease  Amount This Amendment: $
Is there revenue included? ("Yes ("No ifYes $

*Funding Source(s) required:

Funding from General Fund? (“Yes (" No IfYes $ %
Grant/Amendment Information (for grants acceptance and awards) (" Award (& Amendment
Document Type: GTAM Department Code: HD Grant Number (i.e.,15-123). 20-45
Effective Date: 07/01/2020 Termination Date: 06/30/2021 Amendment Number: 02
7] Match Amount: $ X Revenue Amount: $ 760,766.00

*All Funding Source(s) required: First Things First, Pima North & South Regional Partnership Councils. Funding for First Things First
comes from a tax on tobacco.

*Match funding from General Fund? ("Yes (¢No IfYes $ %

“Match funding from other sources? (Yes @No If Yes$ %
*Funding Source:

*If Federal funds are received, is funding coming directly from the
Federal government or passed through other organization(s)? N/A

Contact: Sharon Grant

Department: Health Telephone: 724-7842

Department Director Signature/Date: &= C,L\L 0}730//;@

Deputy County Administrator Signature/Date:

County Administrator Signature/Date: (, WM gt

(Required for Board Agenda/Addendum ltems) e /
Revised 9/2019 Page 2 of 2




- FIRST THINGS FIRST

4000 North Central Avenue, Suite 800, Phoenix, Arizona 85012
602.771.5100 | 877.803.7234 | firstthingsfirst.org

March 23, 2020

Ms. Margaret Perry

Program Manager, Oral Health
Pima County Health Department
3950 S. Country Cub Rd, Ste. 100
Tucson, AZ 85714

Dear Margaret:

On behalf of the Pima North and Pima South Regional Partnership Councils as well as the staff at First
Things First, we want to thank you for the work you have been doing in executing the Oral Health grant
Strategy first for the Pima South region and most recently, for both Pima North and Pima South Regions.
We have had many successes historically and we look forward to our continued work together.

As you know, in this current funding cycle, we incorporated the Pima North Region into the new grant
award and increased the contracted service units for this strategy. While we all went into this with the
hope of the contracted service units being met, time and communication with you have made us realize
that the number of children and expectant mothers to receive services is simply unattainable.

As a result and with consultation with you, your grant renewal for State Fiscal Year 2021 will reflect
reductions in the numbers to be served and a reduction in the total award amount. We want to assure
you this decision is not made due to lack of effort from you or your staff; but rather to support your staff
and puts you in position to achieve a much more attainable yet still aspirational gaal of providing oral
health services in Pima County.

Again, we thank you for the work you are doing and for being candid with us about what successes and
barriers you have experienced. We look forward to continuing our strong partnership with you into the
next fiscal year.

If you have any questions or comments regarding your grant renewal, please contact me at 602-771-
5043 or by email at Rspencer@firstthingsfirst.org.

sincerely,

M

Russell Spencer
Director, Fiscal Operations

 READY FOR SCHOOL. SET FOR LIFE.




Early Childhood
Grant Renewal Amendment #2 Development and Health
Board
;E Grant Renewal/2021 Grant Award (First Things First)
FIRST THINGS FIRST GRA-MULTI-19-0991-01-Y3 4000 Norgh Cer;t(;g* Avenue,
, . . . . uite
Pima North,Pima Souétr\alllzg;;){tmﬁl Partnership Council Phoenix, Arizona 85012
(602) 771-5100
CONTRACTOR:

Pima County Health Department

PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:
1. Pursuant to the Special Terms and Conditions, Contract Renewal, for the above referenced grant award, the State of Arizona hereby
exercises its sole option to renew the grant award number referenced above. The renewal award period is July 1, 2020 through June
30, 2021.

2. Total award amount for the grant period is $760,766 (Pima North : $456,460 and Pima South: $304,306)

3. Contracted Service Units:
Lead Strategy:
Oral Health
Number of children receiving oral health screenings: 4,000 (Pima North: 2,500 and Pima South: 1,500)
Number of expectant mothers receiving oral health screenings: 300 (Pima North: 200 and Pima South: 100)
Number of medical clinics, dental clinics, and early care and education programs receiving oral health education: 75
(Pima North: 50 and Pima South: 25)

4. The grantee is responsible for all updated Standards of Practice located in the First Things First Partner and Grant Management System
(PGMS) under Grantee Resources/Standards of Practice.

5. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged and are according to the original award documents, clarification documents and
renewal submission documents.

Please see following page for signatures.

Page | 1




Grant Renewal Amendment #2 Early Childhood
Development and Health

HE

FIRST THINGS FIRST

Pima North,Pima South Regional Partnership Council

Board
Grant Renewal/2021 Grant Award (First Things First)
GRA-MULTI-19-0991-01-Y3 4000 North Central Avenue,
Suite 800

Phoenix, Arizona 85012
(602) 771-5100

Oral Health

Contractor hereby acknowledges receipt and understanding of the The above referenced amendment is hereby executed

contract amendment

effective July 1, 2020 once signed and dated below:

Josh Allen

Signature

Ramon Valadez

CFO/CO0

Name

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

Date

Title

Date

PIMA COUNTY

Clerk, Board of Supervisors

APPROVED ASTO FORM. .

Teal

ut\ybéo/u nty\AIgorney

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT

<X

Health Department Director

Page | 2




Budget Period: July 1, 2020~ June 30, 2021 First Smiles Matter Program SFY 21
Budget Category I Dz item Description T Haguasied Funds Yotal Col
{3 ersonnal Services Sub Total - $303,984
= - i s
2 ﬂhogram Manager 1 FTE $79,581
Program Coordinater - Outreach 1 FTE $45,963
Program Coordinator- Clinical 3 FTE $48,485
Adrin Speclalist 1 FTE $36,171
O 1 1 FTE 34,216
$Dental Asslstant 3 FTE $27,955
Dental Assistant 0.25 FTE $6,817
8 gram Coord Coordi $5,06¢
ISpecial Staff Assistant - Communications $9,788
Divislon Manager 0.1 FTE $a,018]
T——
Mobile Dental RV Diiver 0.1 FTE S2.627)
g mplovee Related Enpenses SubTor $71,366
Program Mansger 1 FTE $20,006]
Program Coordinator Outreach 3 FYE $13,467
Program Coordinator Clinical 3 FTE $10,537
Admin Spacialist § FTE $7,641
OSLUI L FTE $4,988
IDemaI Assistant 1 FTE $5.4571!
bental assistant 0.25 F1e szou7l]
|r v Program Coordi ¢ $1,593
!Spcciat Staff Assistant - Communications $3,070
Mobile Dentat RV Driver 0.1 FTE $584
oivision Manzger 0.1 FTE $1,107
Protessionsl snd Outside Sarvices Sub Tous | 16847
ot T -
EOH Pima South 1 FTE {Varicus contracted RDHs} 72,800
ROH Pima Rorth 1 FTE {Various contracted ADHs) $72,800
RDH Educator 0.18 FYE $16,875 T
Dentist Consultant $6,000
i : : Trave otal TTia71
n-State Tra Miteage: milles ¢ FTE Summit (mileage ehote! ¢+ per dlem) $6,371
Dutof State Travel bvational Oral Health Confesence $5,000
Z to Organizations ot Tea,150]
e I Rio Community Heaith Center (1000 /30 pwi} $58,710
prganitations/agencies/entities Peun Senita Community Health Center {50 ¢/10 pw) 3,420
: ERATING EXPOTIE - Giher Operating Expenses Sub yous $74.37%
® ?e!ephonuf(‘.ommunkﬂiom Services Mobile phones and service $2,160
o Internet Access 2 sircards for mobile connactivity $480
© Genera! Office Supplies Misc office supplies $3,500
e food unch N Leam o7 continuing education seminar $4,500
@ Rent/Occupancy 5o
° { i/nan 0 50
o Utilities PP
o Furniture $0
" Postage/Freight - annual eltimate $1.600 7 -
"® DuesfSubscriptions Psae annual membership; $125
N S L
o Adve advertising / Marketing $5,000
o printing/Copying Printing and In ofice eopler fee $7.371
o Equigment Maintensnce pMobile Dentel RY §3,500 i B
o Professional Development/staff Training quired for alf provid $10,950
o Conference Workshops/ Training Fees for Staff hegistration 8-6TF Summit & 4 NOHC $5,200
o lnmrance 0
"o Program Materials Banners, Finger psint eards, brochures $4.868
e Program Supplles pMedical and Iab supplies for Clinle sessions $17,625
e Scholarships 0
e Program Incentives Program pans, Rooksreading and coloring, puartes for contevafaites $10,000
i Non-Capital SUb Total 0
$691,606 $691,
i " ) Yotal Admin/inaniect
van A Ea owea 5; Fxm !mn;s Flm, upto lﬁ o' alreﬂ tosts. 69,161 $69,161
s
_§760 766 §760 766
Jauthorized signature 28, &= aomee Date o567 /26
Donsld Gstes, Sanlor Program Migr — Plma County Health Dapartment

Page | 3




SFY21 Budget Narrative

The budget narrative should provide a clear and concise description of how amounts were determined, including
calculations, for each proposed line item in the Line-ltem Budget. If a budget category does not apply, either leave

blank or delete the category.

Personnel Services: Include information such as position title(s), name of employee (if known), salary, time to
be spent on this program (hours or %), number of months assigned to this program, etc. Explain how the salary
rate for each position was determined. If salaries are expected to increase during the program year, indicate the
percentage increases for each position and justify the percent of the salary increase. =$ $303,984

Hourly
Position Staff Rate FTE Salary
Program Manager Perry, Margaret $38.26 | 100% | $79,581
Program Coordinator- Outreach Stevenson, Debra | $23.54 | 100% | $48,963
Program Coordinator Clinical Ward, Andrea $23.31 | 100% | $48,485
Admin Specialist Kasey McAnally $17.39 | 100% | $36,171
osL i Hiring- in process | $16.45 | 100% | $34,216
Dental Assistant Mendoza, Crystal | $13.44 | 100% | $27,955
Dental Assistant Soto, Jacqueline $13.11 25% | $6,817
Program Coor. Performance Mgmt Kudrna, julie $24.36 10% | $5,067
Special Staff Assistant - Communications Jensen, Caitlyn $23.53 20% | $9,788
Division Manager May, Richard $41.49 5% | $4,315
Mobile Dental Driver Heffernan, David | $12.63 10% | $2,627

Salary rates are determined by Human Resources and approved by the Pima County Board of Supervisors.

agency/organization. =$ $71,366

Employee Related Expenses: Include o benefit percentage and what expenses make up employee benefit costs.
Indicate any special rates for part-time employees, if applicable. Explain how the benefits for each position were
determined. If using o fringe benefit rate, explain how this percentage is justified or approved by your

Fringe
Position Rate FTE Fringe
Program Manager 25.14% | 100% | $20,006
Program Coordinator- Outreach 27.50% | 100% | $13,467
Program Coordinator - Clinical 21.73% | 100% | $10,537
Admin Specialist 21.12% | 100% | $7,641
OSL i 14.58% | 100% | $4,988
Dental Assistant 19.52% | 100% | $5457
Dental Assistant 42.79% | 25% | $2,917
Program Coordinator- Performance Management 31.44% | 10% $1,593
Special Staff Assistant - Communications 31.36% | 20% | $3,070
Division Manager 25.64% 5% | $1,107
Mobile Dental Driver 22.22% | 25% $584

Page | 4




Fringe Benefits at Pima County include: FICA (social security), Arizona State Retirement System, Long Term
Disability, Medical, Dental and Life insurance, Workmen’s Compensation, Unemployment benefits, with
additional options for Health Savings Plans. Non-cash benefits include vacation, sick time and paid holidays. Most
benefit rates are set by state and federal statute {retirement, unemployment, FICA with LTD) as a percentage of
salary. Others are contracted {life insurance, health and dental plans) and are dependent upon employee
selections/preference. The % of salaries budgeted for benefits varies for each individual according to the actual
expenses as compared to the salaries for that individual. Variances in rates used are primarily due to variances
in the cost of health insurance depending on the plan selected and the number of dependents and the ratio of
this cost to salary.

Professional and Outside Services: /f professional consultants/services costs are proposed in the budget, define
how the costs for these services were determined and the justification for the services related to the program.
Explain how all contracts will be procured.

Costs for professional registered dental hygienist (RDH), RDH educator and dentist services are based on current
contract prices. Some contracts are already in place, new contracts will be developed for new FSM Partners and
RDH contractors will be generated according to Pima County procurement policies and as needed to meet the
needs of the program. =$168,475

Position FTE | Hourly | Total cost
RDH Pima South 1 $35 $72,800
(Various contracted RDHs)

RDH Pima North 1 $35 $72,800

{Various contracted RDHs)

RDH Educator 0.18 FTE 18 245 316,875

Dentist (standing orders and consultation) 028 | 3100 26,000

Travel: Separate in-state and out-of-state travel. Include a detailed breakdown of hotel, transportation, meal
costs, etc. Indicate the location(s) of travel, the justification for travel, how many employees will attend and how
the estimates have been determined. Applicants must use the State of Arizona Travel Policy on rates limitations
for mileage, lodging, and meals (https://qao.0z.gov/travel/welcome-gao-travel) for both in-state and out-of-
state travel.

All travel will abide by the State of AZ Travel Policy. Travel to sites outside of Pima County require prior
authorization from PCHD’s appointing authority.

Local/ In-state mileage for staff for outreach, education, clinics, meetings etc.

Position Estimated Miles | Rate/Mile Estimated cost
Program Manager 250 $0.445 $111.25
Admin Specialist 250 $0.445 $111.25
Program Coordinator 2,000 $0.445 $890.00
Program Coordinator 2,000 $0.445 $890.00
OosLHi 250 $0.445 $111.25
Dental Assistant 2,500 $0.445 $1,112.50

Page | 5




Dental Assistant l 750 | $0.445 $333.75
Estimated mileage for staff travel in private vehicle- $3,560.00
Mileage ($89 RT mix 3) = $267 $267.00
Hotel ($120/night x 2 nt. x 8 staff) $1,920.00
Per diem ($39/ day x 2 days x 8 staff) $624.00
FTF Summit in Phoenix total estimate $2,811.00

IN State Travel = $6,371.00

Out-of-State Travel = $5,000
Estimated hotel and per diem for National Oral Health Conference (NOHC), location TBA, for 4 staff members as
available and appropriate. Airfare credit is available from cancellation of NOHC 2020.

Aid to Organizations or Individuals: /n the event that this application represents collaboration and you will be
utilizing subcontractors (including subgrantees) to perform various components of the program, include a list of
subcontractors, programmatic work each subcontractor will perform, and how costs for each subcontractor are
determined.
* A $57 reimbursement rate to CHCs was determined using
AHCCCS rates for an oral health screening and fluoride treatment.

Contracted Service Units Each* Cost
1000 Children
El Rio Community Health Center 30 Expectant women | $57.00 $58,710.00
50 Children
Desert Senita Community Health Center 10 Expectant women | $57.00 $3,420.00
Total Aid to Organizations $62,130

Other Operating Expenses: Explain each item to be purchased, how the costs were determined and justify the
need for the items. All purchases should be made through competitive bid or using established purchasing
procedures. Items can only be categorized in the following line items: Telephones /Communications Services,
Internet Access, General Office Supplies, Food, Rent/Occupancy, Utilities, Furniture, Postage, Software (including
IT supplies), Dues/Subscriptions, Advertising, Printing/Copying, Equipment Maintenance, Professional
Development (Staff Training, Conferences, Workshops, and Training Fees for Staff), Insurance, Program
Materials, Program Supplies, Scholarships, and Program Incentives.

All purchases will be made using established Pima County Procurement Code and Purchasing Procedures.

Telephones/Communication Services = $2,160
Mobile phone charges for 2 Program Coordinator and 1 Program Manager 3 (X} $60/mo. (X)12
=$2,160

Internet Access = $480
1 Mi Fis for mobile internet service $40/mo. (X)12 mos.= $480

Page | 6




General Office Supplies = $1,500
Pens, staplers, calendars, clipboards, labels, folders and paper/ toner for printer

Food for Lunch n Learn or Continuing Education Even t= $4,500
75 health/ECE sites with average 4 people per site = 300 (X) $15.00 including X per lunch/dinner

Postage = $1,000
Postage for mailing consents, supplies, referral forms, freight and other necessary communications to/from
parents, partners, etc. '

Dues subscriptions = $125
Annual membership for 10 staff/contractors to Organization for Safety, Asepsis and Prevention (OSAP) = $125/yr.

Advertising and Marketing = $5,000 PC Communications Dept. facilitate a comprehensive advertising and
marketing plan, With consult with FTF in the planning of public awareness/marketing strategies such as
websites, advertising or media campaigns and in alignment with FTF Branding Guidelines and with FTF approval

Printing/Copying = $7,371

Parent information sheet, Consents, Privacy Act, $.33 for each packet x 7,500 =$2,475

Note: More consents are distributed than returned. Prior years indicate less than a 50% parental consent
return.

Summary of Findings, Community Dental Referral form, $.23 for each packet x 4,500 =51,035.

Encounter forms, one per child, 4,500 x $.05 = $225

Rack cards, Eng/Span, 6000 x.15 = $900

Printer /copier monthly rental and quarterly expense= $228.00 (X) 12 mo = $2,736.00

Equipment maintenance for Mobile Dental RV = $3,500

Mobile dental unit will be used to provide a clinic site at locations where facilities are not conducive to establishing
a private clinic area for providing FSM services

Professional Development/Staff Training = $10,950

Estimated expense for staff costs was determined for all parties involved in providing services. FTF
approximately 20 hrs. of required trainings for new staff or contractors and an estimated 10 hrs for returning
staff and contractors. Dentist ($100 x3) x 10hrs = $3,000; NEW RDHs ($35 x 5) x

20 hrs=5$3,500; returning RDHs ($35 x 5) x 10 hrs=5$1,750; Office staff (518 x 15) x 10=52,700

Conference Workshops/Training Fees for Staff = $5,200
2020 FTF Summit $200 x 8 = $1,600; 2021 National Oral Health Conference $800 x4 =$3,600

Program materials = $4,868

Banners for display at clinic sites promoting FTF and FSM 2@$300 = $600
Fingerprint clearance cards (staff & contractors) 4 @ $67 = $268

Benefits of fluoride, 1% dental visit, etc. from American Dental Association =5$4,000

Program Supplies = $17,625

Medical and lab supplies for Clinic sessions (screening and fluoride application and tooth brushing programs):

e Disposable supplies {mirror, gloves, masks, gauze, toothbrush) = 4,500 child TSUs + 300 Expectant women
TSUs x $2.50 per visit = $12,000

e  Fluoride varnish {.4% sodium fluoride unit dose), $1.25 per FV application; 4,500 x $1.25 = $5,625

Program Incentives = $10,000
Dental incentives for centers, preschools and sites that consist of reading books, coloring books, and tooth
puzzles. Novelty gifts for children losing their first tooth. Pens for parents and staff and incentives, magnet
reminders of dental goals, etc.

Page | 7




Non-Capital Equipment; For items with a unit cost less than 55,000 and an initial estimated useful life beyond a
single year, explain each item to be purchased, how the costs were determined and justify the need for the
items. All purchases should be made through competitive bid or using established purchasing procedures. For
example, items such as computers, printers, projectors, etc. each with a unit cost less than $5,000.

Administrative/Indirect Costs: Administrative costs are general or centralized expenses of overall
administration of an agency/organization that receives grant funds and does not include particular program
costs. Such costs are generally identified with the agency/organization’s overall operation and are further
described in 2 CFR 220, 2 CFR 225, and 2 CFR 230.

Indirect costs are costs of an organization that are not readily assignable to a particular program, but are
necessary to the operation of the organization and the performance of the program. The cost of operating and
maintaining facilities, depreciation, and administrative salaries are examples of the types of costs that are
usually treated as indirect.

X __Option A - Administrative Costs: with proper justification, applicants may include an allocation for
administrative costs for up to 10% of the total direct costs requested of the grant request. Administrative
costs may include allocable direct charges for: costs of financial, accounting, auditing, contracting or
general legal services; costs of internal evaluation, including overall management improvement costs; and
costs of general liability insurance that protects the agency/organization(s) responsible for operating a
program, other than insurance costs solely attributable to the program. Administrative costs may also
include that portion of salaries and benefits of the program’s director and other administrative staff not
attributable to the time spent in support of a specific program.

Authorized Signature SRS Date ¥ /25/2d

Donald Gates, Sr. Program Manager

page | 8




6 | @8ed

UOHIBOIIIUSPI PUB YIBBIINO YIM SUIISISSY o
‘siaupied pue ‘s103oBJIUOD ‘Jels Suieniead

pue ‘Suisiuadns ‘Buiuies ‘Suimainielul ‘SullinIOSY
‘414 Joj s8uipuy/suiodas Sunessuss o1 uonppe

Ul ‘SSDUSAIIRYS pue Adusiye weiSoud slenjeas

03 aueldwod s1.IUCS pue Jue3 SUJOHUO

'siedh +/ 104 9891100 AJUnwiwo)

euwiid 3e sweaSoud Bujsisse jeiusp pue sudiSAyY jejusp
1220} Y3im Supjiom Aynoej 1ounipe se adus1IRdXT e
Ayunon ewid ug sweaSoud

yyeay [eso Supuswajdwi udladxs SJedh LT JOAQ e

13Bpupyy woiboid

0T S3IA ‘saunpasoud pue ssidjod uaaund Supepdn 7961 Van ‘sg
Suipnjou; ‘sapijod Juswaino0.d yum ueyduiod 2ouss Suipuels poos ug 3s1udISAH jelusq paudIsI3tY 7V e ‘HQY ‘Aiiag 124061010
ui sajpuase Jaupied pue SI03IBJIIUOD S04 YJom Jo 9dods JuswaSBeuey aJeay(ea ui siseydwa
pue sjuswaiinbai 1oesiu0d ‘s198png Jo JuswdoPasg UM UOREISIUILIPY SS3UISNg Ul 33,830 S J91SEIN Y o
:sey osje ya8euew wesdoud
101 ‘PRI 30U BB Ing Spnpul 3Y3 ‘anoge paisi suswadinbas ayy o3 uonippe uj
J98euew weadoud 3yl Ag paysijdwosoe 3q 01 saiinQ
‘Aj91endoudde 3unndepe pue Sujpuelsiapun JoO |9A9} S JeNPIAIpU]
23 Buzepowiwiodde Ag AJSIAIP |ennd 102dsal pue 9zju80daJ j[IM JjelS Jauuew Jua3adwod Ajjeanyino e uj sjuedpiled a8egud
01 P91} Y1 ul paisayies saousi4dxXd asn |jIm pue ‘panias aq o) uonejndod 198.1e1 31 JO SAI108143U 29 {JIm paliy sa2A0jdwa |1V »
"T°€ 3PIMY ‘TT Jandeyd Ty Sl "SY'V 03 Juensund
panss| pJed adueiea)d udiaduy pijea e ssassod (jim uone|ndod 1981231 syl yum Suijoesaiul sssunied Juess pue saahojdwa |y «
‘'SpJepuels Sutuied Ajde3 euoziy Sy3 03 UOHIdNPOJIU] ©
pue ‘sauiapino [eluawdo[aA3( 43|PPOL puUe JUBU| BUOZIIY 9Y) 0] UCIIINPOIIU}] O
12y} U0 3AV YSnouyl 1uswdojonap |BUOISSI40Ld I-DUO SAIDIDL {|IM HPIS
JNIOMIDN
[eUOISS9}01d pue A1lSiSay S2J0PLOM pooypiiy) Alie3 euozuy ay3 ut paia1si8al g |jim siduned jueis pue jeis paiojdws |1y »
192119814 JO spiepuels yum pausije suoiiedyijienb Suimoiljoy ayl ssassod ||im §eis ||y
Emhmohn . on/soA
:m:uwﬁ WMMWHM_H_M soiujiqisuodsay pue sajoy Ady 4O spiepuels syl yum ugije eyl m:ormua__m:mwwwuﬂu__mmn il uonisod
papuny P~ £9s1uiadxg/punosdioeg [oweN
S3id

‘weidoud pasodoud oy ySnoayy papuny Ajjeried Jo Ajny ale pue saoiasas/uonejuswajdwy wesSoud 10) 3jqisuodsas AjIaHp S|ENPIAIPU] 9SOU] - [UUOCSIdd Aoy

J9131BAl sajiwis Isai4 -3dag yijesH Aluno) eulld — ajge] [suuosiad weisoid




0t | @8eqd

'sa13np pausisse Jo 95in0d

SY1 U} pPR4IIUNOCOUS JO POIEID UOIIBLIOU
40 ALunoss pue AJ|eiJudpIuOod SUlBIUIRIA @

‘Buiiodau pue ‘uvonejuawajdwi ‘Suiuueld

paysijgesy 'sa3uas piyd jo wawnedag

pue Ajuno) ewid o3 uipiodal elep yum

Suoje saunpadoud pue saijod jo uoljejuswsjduw
yum ‘suonejndod asianip Suintas swesdoud

Jojeuiploo) wesdoid

uo uonjewoful wesdoud Suilepdn YUm sISISSY e
‘yersojeudosdde

3urliaug pue sajep Bujuiel} ‘uoijejusLIo

‘sa1ep Suilosaw 414 suielgo pue sguiaaw

pue s31UAINO. JO JBpUS|ED SUIBIUIRIA @

101 ‘pajwiy
10U aJe Inq ‘@pnjoul 151jeIdads aAzRASIUILPE
ay1 Aq paysydwodoe aq 01 seing

1ey1 $ysel aaellsiuiwipe Sutwiopad asusiiadxy

ot S3A wesoud ul poposu se 1a8euey wiea304d SISISSY 1uD0ssjope Jo} saijAioe wesdold Sulisisiuiwpe PIN
*S1opino.d eluap [edIpSW Se [jom Se USWOoM Jo/pue ‘Suionuow ‘Suileutplood sdusuadxa ‘UOSUBADIS eIGgRQ
uepadxs pue uaippyd ‘suoiiejndod paladiel 30 s1eah snjd ual yum ‘AjSIsAlun eUOZLY
104 SDAIDL YIBDIIN0 SIOHUOW PUR SIISIDNQ o WIdYMON wouy diysiopeat jeuonednpy "pI N
*S9IINp paudisse JO 9sin0d
341 Ul PaI3IUNOIUD JO PI1LBID UoIleWLOUL
40 ALIN39S pue AJeIIUSPIJUOD SUIBIUIRIA o
‘papaau se ssauisnq
pasinbas uoy10 pue sa310AU] S3SSAV0Ld pue
saptjod uswaindoid pue Aluno) o3 Suipiodde
S13pJO 531e34d ‘papasu salddns saydieassy
BuULIDPIO pUe j0JIU0D AJOIUBAUL YUM SISISSY e
-uauided Joy sadi0Aul 'ssauisng jjews 10 ‘wesSoud pazijerdads
sassao04d pue papasu se satjddns jejusp pue ‘s edap e Jog UOREUIPIOCS pue Loddns sijeads
) jEDLI9)D SI9pPJO pue j04Iu0D AloJudAUL Sulysijgelss aALIEASIUIWPY
01 S3IA . l1e4an0 3uipirosd Sousiadxe Jo siedA omi Buipnjoul
uoi109}j02 e1ep Suipnul ‘syuswaainbai
Suiodal yum Suisisse pue ausgqam gHId Slipis pue a3pajmow pa.inbas ay) ajelisuowsap Hdg ‘Ajjeuydin Asse)

saninp

pausisse JO 9SIN0J ay3 Ul PEJSIUNOIUD JO PIjead
uoljewIogul Jo A3undas pue A3jeiluSpiuOod SUIRIUIRIA o
‘suonejndod 1a3.e3 ajetidoidde




11 | @8ed

‘suopjeurwexa Joj syuaned saledaid ¢

ue woJj SunSISsy |2luag Ui 910 Yy e

pue |eiia4a4 pue 2dueljdwod Suojuow

‘44e1s Jo Sujuiesy Suipnjout ‘109fo4d siyl o1 dydads
{SHO) aseqeiep ay1 3uidSIBA0 3] [{IM 3YS
‘siapinoud

_Scmv pue |edIpaw se [jam se siani8ased

pue sjudied ‘uswom juedadxs ‘uaippyd

yoeals pue yoeoay 03 paijijenb A1dA st piepn SN
‘uoinsod

SIY} 104 S1epipues |edp! ue U3y 3pew sadusadxa
}40M pUB UOI1E3NPS J9H "WeiS0id 1911\ SIIWS
15414 ay3 swsdwy o3 Suidjay 104 s)qisuodsau
3 1M PIBAA “SIA ‘101BUIPI00)) weiSoud Sy

9851100 Alunwwio) ewid e Aynde4 punipy

se pakojdws usaq sey ays ‘siedA TT 158 Y1 104 e
"1911B A SOIWS 35414 ‘YInos euwid ul wesSoud
papunj HO 414 943 pue wesSo.id Juejeas jelusp
paseq |ooyds syl ui Sa0IAUaS Jedjuljd Suipinosd
‘GHDd 941 Yum pa1oeajuod ‘6TOZ-ST0Z Wold e
‘66T douls Suipuels

poo8 ui 1s1u318AH |RIUDQ PaID]SISaY BUOZLIY e
Sulasuno)) |eioineyag-SIN B Ajusdal

1sow pue AS0jo120S -yg ‘auaISAH je1uaQ -Syv e

01 Jue3SISSY [eyuag
101 Py 10U d4e INq ‘Dpnput wnuiuw .
S3A sjuelsisse jejuap Ag paystjdwodde ag 0} sysel B je ‘dAey 2oue)sIsse [e3uap Buipinoid yeis va "ezopusI Ie3shid
‘PaAjOAU
3¢ Aew 1ey] spuspnis |eluap jeuolssajold
-94d Aue se jjam se ‘weiSold 1911 SIS 15414
QY3 UIYHM S1010BIIUOD pue Jels Suisiaiadns pue
Suniojuaw ‘sainpanoud ‘sapijod ypm Suisisse Aq | SOMI 419Y1 30UBYUS [IIm [994 A3y) Jey) sjeod paiess
sa8euepy weiSoid oyl Suruoddns o osje [im ayg | HOS BUIYIBAI UL JUBID By ISISSE ||IM 18y} JOINRYS]
-SpoRU [EJUSP JDWUN YUM 28ueyd 03 y4om Asys ‘Adesays pasndoj uoinjos
PaLIIUSPI 950U JO JURWSSRUBL 9SED )M puE pue SuIMdIAIDIUL JeUOIIEAIIOW YBnosy] ‘sanssi
SUI19S [E2IUID DY Y10 Ul 9I1DRIJ JO SPIBPURIS yieay jejusw pue jeioineyaq yum aj33na1s oym
114 ay1 Surpoddns Aq 218 jo Ayjenb ainsse o3 S{ENPIAIPUL UM Supjaom osje S§ 8ys ‘Ajjusiin) e
Suidjay Joj} siseq 1e3.8 e apiaoid fjim ousiadxa ‘Sjuspnms
pue siipis [ed1u uaiBy jewiap s,piepm sy | USSR 1ewdp teak .z pue T poq o BIsIRNe | L e
o1 Six ‘pea) uoreSineu pue a.ued waied ‘uoinesnpa jesaiud Suipiaosd I

‘Hay ‘piom paipuy

‘Aluno) euwid ssouoe weiSoid 1a11eN S9)IWS
15414 910wo.4d 03 SJ01L10GR|j0d AHUNWIWOD
‘uswom jueusdaid pue uaupjiyd ‘suaised

104 uotewiojul 214103ds wesSoad yum mum_w@q e

"SIHUAIIIR YIBDIINO SNOLIBA Ui
paleloge]|od pue pajeuipiood ‘pauued ‘SyJomiau




Zt | 98ed

01

S3A

uo1329}j02 e1ep BUipn)pul ‘Syudwainbal

Buisodas yum Sunsisse pue ajsgam gHId
uo uonewJoju; wesSoid Sunepdn Yyum sISISSY o

!dn mojjoy 40 s3uipuy

Suluasids spiaoid 03 sueipaens/siuaied

8u110e1u02 pue UOIIBWIOUI

jeuolleonps oyioads wesdoid sapinosd
‘syudlpd Bupjeads ysiueds yum s1SIssy o

‘eyep dn Mo||0} pUB JUSLUSSSSE SLI

‘SIUSUOD USLIOM JUEIIBdXD DY) pue uaJpjiyd
ay1 Joj Aijua eiep jo Ajijiqisuodsal Aseuliid e

101 ‘paliwl} JoU aie Ing

‘apnjout [1f 1SO Y1 Aq paysijdwodde aq 03 sapng

11l [9A91 Woddng 32140
(oz/et/v vess
a4y mau)
BUNDY BULIR))]

ST

S3A

‘me| |eJ0] pue |e1spa4
Ag paainbai se Ayjennuapyuod Suiuieluiew
3[IYym uoizeurIojul JusIied si93us pue eyep

paprdwod Suimndui pue Suilda[j0d YHM SISISSY e
‘uonzeusWNIOp

Annipe/wesdosd suiejuiew pue sa3esl) e

‘sainpasoud pue

se1a1jod [e1Usp DA Pue GHId YUiM adueplodde

ut uawdinba sueap pue sayddns sasedaid e

sjeraieW d1SEBM

snopJezeyolq jo |esodsip Jadoid pue uoiajjod

8y1 JoJ saunpadoud jediulpd padinbau jje ssmasqQ e

‘syuanyed

4O MO} J1UI[D JO UCHEUIPIOOD YUM 1ISISSE AR o
!so1jddns pue sjgel

221Nn0S34 UMOP Syeauq pue dn s19s ‘spodsued] e
‘saxoq 0] pue sqni nuip Sutiedaud

‘satddns ui Bupposyd pue

siap40 Suneasd ‘Suionuow ‘Alojuaaui jeusq e
s91s owtd jiqow

pue sJusAe Yoeaulno AJunwiio)d ie 1sisse A ¢

JuawWade|d 1ue|ess pue Sujuaalds

|ejuap yum 3unsisse asuauadxs jo Jead aug
weigoud 1o |ooYds |BI1ULDIIL/|RUOIIRION
‘Asaaniun ‘@8ajjod paypatdoe

uelsissy jeluag
va ‘0108 apper




€1 | 38ed

T
aleqg hmmm:\m/ﬁ wesdodd ‘Alisd um‘.m.mhms_ 9L /owen

g § %
‘2414 03 J014d $S3304d UCKEIYIEND HEIS WO UCRAISXT 10} umm:w_m«m. 314 a3 ySnoays panosdde Uaaq aney Ayl
‘SpIePUELS UOREIHIEND BIS DY3 193 30U OP [3uuos1ad Aue J J0 33130844 JO SPIEPUELS 414 34l Ul PSUIINO SUOREILIEND JB1S/]3UU0SIad 243 193U [Puuossad A3 jje 38y unsse | ‘uawndop siyl SuuBis Ag ..

*paIWIGNS 8¢ 03 PAaU J0u Op AdY3 ‘PIILIIPUL ISIMISLO SSBUN NG dwin Aue e pajsanbal aq Aew jsuuosiad Ao 104 suodidS3Ip qof J0/pue SaWNSAY ,

L9 jeyo] weidold

T VdIN ‘BUIpNY 31IN[ -1USWBA0IdW]| 30UBWI0LIS -10JRUIPI00D Weldoid
S0’ NSg ‘Aeyy pieysty -Ja8euely uoIsing
T UBULDJBH aneq -49ALQ AY [BIUDQ 3}IGOW
0z UBSUS{ UNIIED - IS JUBISISSY 1JBIS (B193dS UOHEBIIURWIWOD

‘weJgoud
oY1 30 yBisiano weaSoud 13341p aney 1o Juswaidw Aj3da41p Jou op oym 1ng wesdoud pasodoid syl y2noayl papunj Ajjeiied sienpiaipul asoyl - [2UU0SIdd [eusiippY

sanp
paugisse JO ISIN0D dY Ul PAIBIUNCOUD IO PIIeBID
UOHBUWLIOMUL JO AJLIND3S pUB ANRIIUDPIIUOD SUIBIUIBIA




